adjustments presented below. The pro forma information includes adjustments related to the estimated fair value of
assets and liabilities and is subject to adjustment as additional information becomes available and as additional
analysis is performed. The pro forma information does not include anticipated cost savings or revenue enhancements.
THIS PRO FORMA DATA IS NOT NECESSARILY INDICATIVE OF THE OPERATING RESULTS THAT MID
PENN WOULD HAVE ACHIEVED HAD IT COMPLETED THE MERGER AS OF THE BEGINNING OF THE
PERIOD PRESENTED AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS REPRESENTATIVE OF FUTURE
OPERATIONS.

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information presented below is based on, and should be
read together with, the historical financial information that Mid Penn and Phoenix have included in or incorporated by
reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus as of and for the indicated periods.

27

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2014

Unaudited (In thousands, except share and per share data)

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data) Mid Penn Phoenix Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 11,220 $ 2,998 $ 14,218 $ �  $ 14,218
Interest-bearing balances with other financial
institutions 659 313 972 �  972

Total cash and cash equivalents 11,879 3,311 15,190 �  15,190

Interest-bearing time deposits with other financial
institutions 5,872 750 6,622 �  6,622
Available for sale investment securities 142,836 13,646 156,482 �  156,482
Loans and leases, net of unearned interest 548,615 115,897 664,512 (991) (2)(3) 663,521
Less: Allowance for loan and lease losses (6,130) (1,256) (7,386) 1,256  (4) (6,130)

Net loans and leases 542,485 114,641 657,126 265 657,391

Bank premises and equipment, net 12,515 2,960 15,475 �  15,475
Restricted investment in bank stocks 2,729 389 3,118 �  3,118
Foreclosed assets held for sale 1,083 519 1,602 (519) (5) 1,083
Accrued interest receivable 2,887 366 3,253 �  3,253
Deferred income taxes 2,004 86 2,090 (308) (6) 1,782
Goodwill 1,016 689 1,705 5  (1) 1,710
Core deposit and other intangibles, net 230 �  230 1,370  (11) 1,600
Cash surrender value of life insurance 8,476 3,609 12,085 �  12,085
Other assets 2,468 538 3,006 �  3,006

Total Assets $ 736,480 $ 141,504 $ 877,984 $ 813 $ 878,797

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Deposits:
Noninterest bearing demand $ 49,194 $ 27,922 $ 77,116 $ �  $ 77,116
Interest bearing demand 215,294 3,563 218,857 �  218,857
Money market 208,421 33,945 242,366 �  242,366
Savings 31,161 23,389 54,550 �  54,550
Time 127,935 30,738 158,673 (61) (7) 158,612

Total Deposits 632,005 119,557 751,562 (61) 751,501
Short-term borrowings 7,620 1,150 8,770 �  8,770
Long-term debt 33,054 3,500 36,554 2,981  (8)(9) 39,535
Accrued interest payable 600 41 641 �  641

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 69

Other liabilities 5,641 702 6,343 239  (12) 6,582

Total Liabilities 678,920 124,950 803,870 3,159 807,029
Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred stock 5,000 2,625 7,625 �  7,625
Common stock 3,496 336 3,832 388  (10) 4,220
Treasury stock (1,453) (1,453) 1,453  (10) �
Additional paid-in capital 29,876 6,034 35,910 4,825  (10) 40,735
Retained earnings 17,960 8,772 26,732 (8,772) (10) 17,960
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,228 240 1,468 (240) (10) 1,228

Total Shareholders� Equity 57,560 16,554 74,114 (2,346) 71,768

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 736,480 $ 141,504 $ 877,984 $ 813 $ 878,797

Per Share Data:
Common Shares outstanding 3,496,054 285,726 3,781,780 723,915 4,219,969
Book value per common share $ 15.03 $ 48.75 $ 15.20
Tangible book value per common share:
Total equity $ 57,560 $ 16,554 $ 71,768
Less: preferred stock 5,000 2,625 7,625
Less: goodwill and intangibles 1,246 689 3,310

Total tangible equity $ 51,314 $ 13,240 $ 60,833
Tangible book value per common share $ 14.68 $ 46.34 $ 14.42

28

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Unaudited (In thousands, except share and per share data)

Mid Penn Phoenix Combined
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Interest & fees on loans and leases $ 26,305 $ 5,694 $ 31,999 $ (58) (2) $ 31,941
Interest on interest-bearing balances 109 11 120 �  120
Interest and dividends on investment
securities: �
U.S. Treasury and government agencies 591 55 646 �  646
State and political subdivision
obligations, tax-exempt 1,921 41 1,962 �  1,962
Other securities 46 139 185 �  185
Interest on federal funds sold and
securities purchased under agreements
to resell 11 1 12 �  12

Total Interest Income 28,983 5,941 34,924 (58) 34,866

INTEREST EXPENSE
Interest on deposits 4,436 462 4,898 31  (7) 4,929
Interest on short-term borrowings 26 3 29 �  29
Interest on long-term debt 595 70 665 43  (8)(9) 708

Total Interest Expense 5,057 535 5,592 74 5,666

Net Interest Income 23,926 5,406 29,332 (132) 29,200
PROVISION FOR LOAN AND
LEASE LOSSES 1,685 218 1,903 �  1,903

Net Interest Income After Provision for
Loan and Lease Losses 22,241 5,188 27,429 (132) 27,297

NONINTEREST INCOME
Income from fiduciary activities 492 �  492 �  492
Service charges on deposits 576 293 869 �  869
Net gain on sales of investment
securities 220 171 391 �  391
Earnings from cash surrender value of
life insurance 231 110 341 �  341
Mortgage banking income 348 134 482 �  482
ATM debit card interchange income 508 177 685 �  685

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 71

Merchant services income 330 �  330 �  330
Other income 585 13 598 �  598

Total Noninterest Income 3,290 898 4,188 �  4,188

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 10,788 2,952 13,740 �  13,740
Occupancy expense, net 1,128 454 1,582 �  1,582
Equipment expense 1,299 301 1,600 �  1,600
Pennsylvania Bank Shares tax expense 464 123 587 �  587
FDIC Assessment 486 88 574 �  574
Legal and professional fees 705 289 994 �  994
Director fees and benefits expense 319 102 421 �  421
Marketing and advertising expense 253 63 316 �  316
Software licensing 947 489 1,436 �  1,436
Telephone expense 436 60 496 �  496
(Gain) loss on sale/write-down of
foreclosed assets (302) 69 (233) �  (233)
Intangible amortization 29 44 73 137  (11) 210
Loan collection costs 214 47 261 �  261
Other expenses 2,625 307 2,932 �  2,932

Total Noninterest Expense 19,391 5,388 24,779 137 24,916

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 6,140 698 6,838 (269) 6,569
Provision for income taxes 1,201 145 1,346 (91) (13) 1,255

NET INCOME 4,939 553 5,492 (178) 5,314
Preferred stock dividends and discount
accretion 323 29 352 �  352

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 4,616 $ 524 $ 5,140 $ (178) $ 4,962

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 3,491,653 271,028 723,915 4,215,568
Diluted 3,491,653 271,028 723,915 4,215,568
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.32 $ 1.93 $ (0.25) $ 1.18
Diluted $ 1.32 $ 1.93 $ (0.25) $ 1.18

29

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Unaudited (In thousands, except share and per share data)

Mid Penn Phoenix Combined
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Interest & fees on loans and leases $ 13,465 $ 2,759 $ 16,224 $ (29) (2) $ 16,195
Interest on interest-bearing balances 20 5 25 �  25
Interest and dividends on investment
securities: �
U.S. Treasury and government agencies 635 23 658 �  658
State and political subdivision
obligations, tax-exempt 1,055 28 1,083 �  1,083
Other securities 75 98 173 �  173
Interest on federal funds sold and
securities purchased under agreements
to resell �  1 1 �  1

Total Interest Income 15,250 2,914 18,164 (29) 18,135

INTEREST EXPENSE
Interest on deposits 1,968 190 2,158 15  (7) 2,173
Interest on short-term borrowings 21 4 25 �  25
Interest on long-term debt 238 35 273 21  (8)(9) 294

Total Interest Expense 2,227 229 2,456 36 2,492

Net Interest Income 13,023 2,685 15,708 (65) 15,643
PROVISION FOR LOAN AND
LEASE LOSSES 822 68 890 �  890

Net Interest Income After Provision for
Loan and Lease Losses 12,201 2,617 14,818 (65) 14,753

NONINTEREST INCOME
Income from fiduciary activities 325 �  325 �  325
Service charges on deposits 263 144 407 �  407
Net gain on sales of investment
securities 150 �  150 �  150
Earnings from cash surrender value of
life insurance 102 58 160 �  160
Mortgage banking income 113 45 158 �  158
ATM debit card interchange income 265 96 361 �  361

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 73

Merchant services income 133 �  133 �  133
Net gain on sales of SBA loans 78 �  78 �  78
Other income 239 66 305 �  305

Total Noninterest Income 1,668 409 2,077 �  2,077

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 5,391 1,447 6,838 �  6,838
Occupancy expense, net 704 276 980 �  980
Equipment expense 611 172 783 �  783
Pennsylvania Bank Shares tax expense 208 68 276 �  276
FDIC Assessment 271 49 320 �  320
Legal and professional fees 265 179 444 �  444
Director fees and benefits expense 155 47 202 �  202
Marketing and advertising expense 132 26 158 �  158
Software licensing 449 302 751 �  751
Telephone expense 196 41 237 �  237
Loss on sale/write-down of foreclosed
assets 57 �  57 �  57
Intangible amortization 14 �  14 69  (11) 83
Loan collection costs 153 16 169 �  169
Other expenses 1,200 135 1,335 �  1,335

Total Noninterest Expense 9,806 2,758 12,564 69 12,633

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 4,063 268 4,331 (134) 4,197
Provision for income taxes 845 41 886 (46) (13) 840

NET INCOME 3,218 227 3,445 (88) 3,357
Preferred stock dividends 175 13 188 �  188

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 3,043 $ 214 $ 3,257 $ (88) $ 3,169

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 3,494,901 284,967 723,915 4,218,816
Diluted 3,494,901 284,967 723,915 4,218,816
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.87 $ 0.75 $ (0.12) $ 0.75
Diluted $ 0.87 $ 0.75 $ (0.12) $ 0.75

30

Edgar Filing: MID PENN BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

(1) The acquisition will be effected by the distribution of cash and issuance of shares of Mid Penn common stock to
Phoenix�s common shareholders. The following unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information
assumes that 80% of the outstanding shares of Phoenix common stock will be exchanged for Mid Penn common